## AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF GREENWICH AMENDING CHAPTER 127, POLICE DEPARTMENT

#### **ORDINANCE NO. 4 - 2015**

# BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF GREENWICH AS FOLLOWS:

#### Section 1. Purpose

The Township of Greenwich has Ordinance Chapter 127, Section 1 addressing the composition of the police department. This amendment to Chapter 127, Section 1 and creation of Section 32, Discovery and Records Coordinator, is requested by the Chief of Police to adequately describe additional assignments that must be completed within the Department.

#### Section 2. Repeal

Chapter 127, Section 1, Subsection A is hereby repealed and replaced with the amended language below. In all other respects Chapter 127, Section 1 shall remain in full force and effect.

#### Section 3. Amendment

Chapter 127, Section 1 and 32 are amended to read as follows:

#### §127 - 1. Composition.

The Police Department created and established in the Township of Greenwich shall consist of a Chief of Police, a Captain, a Lieutenant of the Patrol Division, the Patrol Division, the Investigative Division, a Discovery and Records Coordinator and other civil personnel as needed. The Police Chief and Captain are managerial executives, and responsible for directing the effectiveness of management policies and practices within the Police Department.

### §127 - 32. Discovery and Records Coordinator.

The Discovery and Records Coordinator shall have direct control of the records of the Police Department and is responsible to the Chief of Police for the order and completeness of the reports and records. The Discovery and Records Coordinator shall be responsible for the Gloucester County Prosecutors Office mandatory Info Share program. The Discovery and Records Coordinator shall coordinate the Discovery program for Gloucester County Superior Court and Greenwich Township Municipal Court.

Section 4. Effective This Ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after adoption and publication as required by law.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Greenwich held on the 17<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2015 and passed upon a second reading of the Mayor and Council held on the 16<sup>th</sup> of March, 2015.

ATTEST:	TOWNSHIP OF GREENWICH
LORI L. BIERMANN,	GEORGE W. SHIVERY, JR.,
Municipal Clerk	Mayor

C:\Users\bigdaddy\Downloads\Attachments\_2015422 (3)\Ord#4-2015 Police\_Chap127\_Discovery Clerk.doc